should consult their professional advisers.

All references to times and dates contained in this joint announcement refer to Hong Kong times

and dates.

5

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to the

Share Subscription Completion; (ii) immediately after the Share Subscription Completion and as at the

date of this joint announcement; and (iii) immediately after (a) the Share Subscription Completion; (b)

full conversion of the Convertible Bonds; and (c) allotment and issue of the New Existing CB Interest

Shares, CB Interest Shares A and CB Interest Shares B:

Shareholders

Immediately prior to the
Share Subscription

Completion

Immediately after the Share
Subscription Completion
and as at the date of this

joint announcement

Immediately after (a) the
Share Subscription
Completion; (b) full

conversion of the Convertible
Bonds; and (c) allotment and
issue of the New Existing CB
Interest Shares, CB Interest
Shares A and CB Interest

Shares B
Number of

shares
Approximate

%
Number of

shares
Approximate

%
Number of

shares
Approximate

%

The Offeror and parties acting in concert with it
– The Offeror (Note 1) 1,188,621,377 29.3 2,855,288,044 49.9 2,855,288,044 38.1
– Mr. Kan (Note 1) 69,000,000 1.7 69,000,000 1.2 69,000,000 0.9
The Vendor (Notes 2 & 3) – – – – 1,768,802,080 23.6
Public Shareholders 2,797,728,570 69.0 2,797,728,570 48.9 2,797,728,570 37.3

Total 4,055,349,947 100.0 5,722,016,614 100.0 7,490,818,694 100.0

Notes:

1. The Offeror, being a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability, is wholly and

beneficially owned by Mr. Kan. As such, Mr. Kan is deemed, or taken to be interested in the Shares held by the

Offeror.

2. As at the date of this joint announcement, the Vendor is the holder of (i) the Existing Convertible Bonds in the

outstanding principal amount of HK$257,030,210; (ii) the Convertible Bond A in the principal amount of

HK$64,127,855; and (iii) the Convertible Bond B in the principal amount of HK$16,240,000. Pursuant to the terms

and conditions of the Convertible Bonds, the Vendor is not entitled to exercise the relevant conversion right prior to